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Quick Installation Guide 
DUB-H7 

7-Port Hi-Speed USB Hub 
Package Contents 
If any of the items are missing, please contact your reseller. 

Note: 

Using a power supply with a different voltage rating will 
damage and void the warranty of this product. 

Installing the DUB-H7 
A. Plug the AC adapter into the receptor located on the 

back panel of the DUB-H7, then plug the other end into 
a power strip or wall outlet. 

 
B. Plug the USB type B connector (the smaller end of the 

cable) into the back of the DUB-H7. 

 
C. Plug the USB type A connector (the flatter, narrow end 

of the cable) into an available USB 2.0 port on your 
computer (or USB 1.1 if you don’t have USB 2.0). 

 
D. Your computer will automatically detect and install the DUB-H7. Your installation is 

now complete! You may now connect USB 2.0 or USB 1.1 devices to an available 
USB port on the front of the DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0 Cable Power Adapter 
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LED Indicator Description  
The Power LED indicator is green and lights up when the DUB-H7 is powered on by using 
the external power adapter. The DUB-H7 does not run on power supplied from the 
computer (bus powered). 
Each port has one status LED. The LEDs light up to indicate that port is working. 

 
 

 
 

Troubleshooting   
1. What do I do if my DUB-H7 is not detected by my computer? 

Check and ensure that all cables and power adapter is connected securely. Make sure 
the Power LED indicator on the DUB-H7 is on. 
Check that the root USB port on your computer is functioning correctly. If not, try 
connecting to an alternative USB port on your computer. 

 
2. Why is my USB device only working at USB 1.1 speeds? 

Remember that when connecting USB 1.1 devices to a USB 2.0 hub or host adapter, 
the USB 1.1 device will operate only at USB 1.1 speed.  
Connecting USB 1.1 devices to the DUB-H7 may cause all USB devices connected to 
the hub to work at USB 1.1 speed. To ensure 480Mbps throughput for your USB 2.0 
devices, do not connect USB 1.1 and USB 2.0 devices to the hub at the same time. 

 
3. What do I if I get a “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” message in Microsoft 

Windows? 
If a port becomes overloaded, a “current exceeded” event will take place. The LED of 
the port will turn off and the message “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” appears on 
the monitor. Reset the DUB-H7 by disconnecting it for 5 seconds and then powering it 
back on by connecting the AC power adapter. 

 
Technical Support 
Thank you for choosing D-Link products. For further information, support and product 
manuals please visit the D-Link website at www.dlink.eu. 
 
 
 
 
 

www.dlink.co.uk 
: 08456 12 0003 

Power LED: 
Green = Power is On 
Off = Power is Off 

Port LED: 
Green = Port is Active 
Off = Port is Inactive 
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Installationsanleitung 
DUB-H7 

7-Port USB 2.0 Hub 
Lieferumfang 
Falls eines dieser Teile fehlen sollte, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler. 

Hinweis: 

Die Verwendung eines Netzteiles mit einer anderen 
Spannung führt zur Beschädigung des Gerätes und zum 
Verlust der Garantie. 

DUB-H7 Installation 
A. Stecken Sie den Stromstecker des Netzteiles in die 

Strombuchse auf der Rückseite des DUB-H7 und dann 
stecken Sie das Steckernetzteil in eine freie 
Steckdose. 

 
B. Stecken Sie den USB Type B Stecker (quadratische 

Form) in die USB Anschlussbuchse auf der Rückseite 
des DUB-H7. 

 
C. Stecken Sie den USB Type A Stecker (flache Form) in 

eine freie USB 2.0 Anschlussbuchse Ihres Computers 
(alternativ auch USB 1.1, wenn kein USB 2.0 
vorhanden ist). 

 
D. Ihr Computer erkennt und installiert nun den DUB-H7 automatisch. Die Installation ist 

abgeschlossen! Nun können Sie USB 2.0 oder USB 1.1 Geräte mit den freien USB 
Anschlüssen auf der Vorderseite des DUB-H7 verbinden. 

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0 Kabel Steckernetzteil 
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Beschreibung der LED-Anzeigen  
Die Strom LED-Anzeige (Power) leuchtet erst grün wenn der DUB-H7 über das 
Steckernetzteil mit Strom versorgt wird. Der DUB-H7 funktioniert nicht richtig, wenn er nur 
vom USB Anschluss des PCs mit Strom versorgt wird (BUS-powered). 
Jeder Anschluss (Port) hat eine Status LED-Anzeige. Bei normalem Stromverbrauch 
leuchtet die Anzeige grün. 
 

 
 

Problemlösungen   
1. Was tue ich, wenn der DUB-H7 nicht automatisch vom Computer erkannt wird? 

Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Stecker und das Netzteil fest verbunden sind. Achten sie 
darauf, dass die Stromanzeige (Power) grün leuchtet. Überprüfen Sie, ob der USB 
Anschluss des Computers korrekt funktioniert. Falls nicht, probieren Sie einen 
anderen USB Anschluss Ihres Computers aus. 

 
2. Warum arbeitet mein USB Gerät nur mit USB 1.1 Geschwindigkeit? 

Beachten Sie, dass durch den Anschluss von USB 1.1 Geräten an einen USB 2.0 Hub 
oder Anschluss, dazu führt, dass das USB 1.1 Gerät trotzdem nur mit USB 1.1 
Geschwindigkeit arbeitet. Das Anschliessen von USB 1.1 Geräten am DUB-H7 führt 
dazu, dass alle angeschlossenen Geräte nur noch mit USB 1.1 Geschwindigkeit 
laufen. Um immer 480Mbit/s für Ihre USB 2.0 Geräte sicherzustellen, schliessen Sie 
keine USB 1.1 und USB 2.0 Geräte gleichzeitig am Hub an. 

 
3. Was mache ich, wenn die Meldung “USB HUB Stromüberschreitung” des 

PC-Betriebssystems erscheint? 
Wenn ein Anschluss überlastet wird, ereignet sich eine “Stromüberschreitung“. Die 
Port LED geht aus und die Meldung “USB HUB Strom überschritten” erscheint am 
Monitor. Setzen sie den DUB-H7 dadurch zurück, dass Sie ihn 5 Sekunden lang vom 
Strom trennen und ihn dann wieder mit dem Steckernetzteil verbinden. 

 
Technische Unterstützung 
Vielen Dank dass Sie sich für ein D-Link Produkt entschieden haben! 
Für weitere Informationen, technische Unterstützung und Originalunterlagen wie z.B. 
Handbücher besuchen Sie bitte unser Internetportal www.dlink.eu. 
 
 

www.dlink.de 
: +49 (1805)-2787 

Power LED: 
Grün = Strom ist an 
Aus = Strom ist aus 

Port LED: 
Grün = Port ist aktiv 
Aus = Port ist inaktiv 
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Guide d’installation rapide  

DUB-H7 
Hub USB haut débit 7 ports 

Contenu de l’emballage 

En l'absence de l'un de ces éléments, contactez votre revendeur. 

Remarque: 
L'utilisation d'une alimentation électrique d'une tension 
différente endommagera ce produit et entraînera la 
nullité de la garantie. 

Installation du DUB-H7 
A. Branchez une extrémité de l'adaptateur secteur sur le 

récepteur, sur le panneau arrière du DUB-H7, puis 
l’autre sur une prise multiple ou murale. 

 
B. Connectez la fiche USB de type B (extrémité du câble 

la plus petite) au panneau arrière du DUB-H7. 

 
C. Connectez la fiche USB de type A (extrémité plate et 

étroite du câble) à un port USB 2.0 libre de votre 
ordinateur (ou USB 1.1 si vous ne disposez pas de port 
USB 2.0). 

 
D. Votre ordinateur détecte et installe automatiquement le DUB-H7. L’installation est 

maintenant terminée ! Vous pouvez maintenant connecter des périphériques USB 2.0 
ou USB 1.1 aux ports USB libres à l'avant du DUB-H7. 

 

   
DUB-H7  Câble USB 2.0  Adaptateur d’alimentation 
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Description du voyant d’alimentation  
Le voyant d’alimentation est vert et s’allume lorsque le DUB-H7 est sous tension et 
alimenté via l’adaptateur secteur externe. Le DUB-H7 ne peut être alimenté par l’ordinateur 
(alimentation par le bus). 
Chaque port dispose d’un voyant d’état. Celui-ci est allumé lorsque la charge de courant 
est normale.  

 
 
 
 
Résolution des problèmes  
1. Que faire si mon ordinateur ne détecte pas le DUB-H7 ? 

Vérifiez que les câbles et l'adaptateur sont correctement connectés. Assurez-vous que 
le voyant d’alimentation du DUB-H7 est allumé. 
Vérifiez que le port USB racine de votre ordinateur fonctionne correctement. Si ce 
n’est pas le cas, essayez de le connecter à un autre port USB de votre ordinateur. 

2. Pourquoi mon périphérique USB ne fonctionne-t-il qu’avec un débit USB 1.1 ? 
N’oubliez pas que lorsque vous connectez des périphériques USB 1.1 à un hub ou un 
adaptateur hôte USB 2.0, ceux-ci ne fonctionnent qu’avec un débit USB 1.1.  
Lorsque vous connectez des périphériques USB 1.1 au DUB-H7, tous les dispositifs 
connectés au hub risquent de fonctionner avec un débit USB 1.1. Afin de garantir un 
débit de 480 Mbit/s à vos périphériques USB 2.0, ne connectez pas en même temps 
des dispositifs USB 1.1 et USB 2.0 au hub. 

3. Que faire si Microsoft Windows affiche le message « Les limites actuelles du 
concentrateur USB sont dépassées » ? 
En cas de surcharge d’un port, un événement de « dépassement de courant » 
survient. Le voyant du port s’éteint et le message « Les limites actuelles du 
concentrateur USB sont dépassées » apparaît à l’écran. Réinitialisez le DUB-H7 en le 
déconnectant pendant 5 secondes puis en le remettant sous tension en branchant 
l’adaptateur secteur. 

 
Support technique 
Merci d’avoir choisi les produits D-Link. Pour plus d’informations ou pour recevoir une 
assistance et de la documentation sur les produits, visitez le site Web de D-Link à l’adresse 
www.dlink.eu. 
 
 
 

www.dlink.fr 
: 0820 0803 03 

Voyant d’alimentation : 
Vert = sous tension 
Éteint = hors tension 

Voyant de port : 
Vert = port actif 
Éteint = port inactif 
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Guía de instalación rápida 
DUB-H7 

Hub USB de alta velocidad con 7 puertos 
Contenido del paquete 
Si falta alguno de estos componentes, contacte con su proveedor. 

Nota: 
El uso de una fuente de alimentación con distinto voltaje puede 
ser perjudicial y anular la garantía de este producto. 

Instalación del DUB-H7 
A. Conecte el adaptador AC en el receptor situado en el 

panel posterior del DUB-H7, luego conecte el otro 
extremo en una regleta de alimentación o base de 
pared. 

 
B. Conecte el conector USB tipo B (el extremo más 

pequeño del cable) en el panel posterior del DUB-H7. 

 
C. Conecte el conector USB tipo A (el extremo más plano 

y estrecho del cable) en un puerto USB 2.0 disponible 
de su ordenador (o USB 1.1 si no tiene un USB 2.0). 

 
D. El ordenador detectará automáticamente el DUB-H7 y lo instalará. Con esto, habrá 

finalizado la instalación. Ahora puede conectar dispositivos USB 2.0 o USB 1.1 a un 
puerto USB disponible en la parte delantera del DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7 Cable USB 2.0  Adaptador de alimentación
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Descripción de los indicadores LED  
El indicador LED de alimentación es verde y se ilumina cuando se enciende el DUB-H7 y 
recibe la corriente por medio del adaptador de alimentación externo. El DUB-H7 no 
funciona recibiendo corriente del ordenador (alimentado por bus). 
Cada puerto tiene un LED de estado. Los LED se iluminan para indicar que la carga de 
corriente del puerto correspondiente es normal. 

 
 

 
 

Solución de problemas   
1. ¿Qué puedo hacer si el ordenador no detecta el DUB-H7? 

Compruebe que todos los cables y el adaptador de alimentación están correctamente 
conectados. Asegúrese de que el indicador LED de alimentación del DUB-H7 está 
encendido. 
Verifique que el puerto USB raíz del ordenador funciona correctamente. Si no es así, 
pruebe a realizar la conexión en otro puerto USB del ordenador. 

 
2. ¿Por qué mi dispositivo USB solo funciona a velocidad de USB 1.1? 

Recuerde que cuando conecta dispositivos USB 1.1 a un hub o adaptador host USB 
2.0, el dispositivo USB 1.1 solo funcionará a velocidad de USB 1.1.  
Al conectar dispositivos USB 1.1 al DUB-H7, es posible que todos los dispositivos 
USB conectados al hub funcionen a velocidad de USB 1.1. Para garantizar un 
rendimiento de 480 Mbps para los dispositivos USB 2.0, no conecte dispositivos USB 
1.1 y USB 2.0 al hub al mismo tiempo. 

 
3. ¿Qué hago si aparece un mensaje de «Límite de corriente del hub USB 

excedida» en Microsoft Windows? 
Si un puerto se sobrecarga es por un exceso de corriente. El LED del puerto se 
apagará y aparecerá el mensaje «Límite de corriente del hub USB excedida» en la 
pantalla. Reinicie el DUB-H7: desconéctelo durante 5 segundos y enciéndalo de 
nuevo conectándolo al adaptador de alimentación AC. 

 
Asistencia técnica 
Gracias por elegir los productos de D-Link. Si desea más información, asistencia o 
manuales de los productos, visite el sitio web de D-Link: www.dlink.eu. 
 
 

www.dlink.es 
: +34 902 30 45 45 

LED de alimentación: 
Verde = encendido 
Apagado = apagado 

LED de puerto: 
Verde = puerto activo 
Apagado = puerto 
inactivo
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Manuale rapido d’installazione 
DUB-H7 

Hub USB con 7 porte ad alta velocità 
Contenuto del pacchetto 
Se uno dei componenti dovesse risultare mancante, contattare il rivenditore. 

     Nota: 

L'utilizzo di un trasformatore con voltaggio differente 
danneggia il dispositivo e compromette la validità della 
garanzia. 

Installazione del dispositivo DUB-H7 
A. Collegare il trasformatore CA al relativo connettore 

posto sul pannello posteriore del dispositivo DUB-H7 e 
alla presa di corrente. 

 
B. Inserire il connettore USB, tipo B (estremità più piccola 

del cavo) nella relativa porta posta sul pannello 
posteriore del dispositivo  DUB-H7. 

 
C. Inserire il connettore USB, tipo A (estremità piatta del 

cavo) in una porta USB 2.0 (o USB 1.1)  del 
computer. 

 
D. Il computer individua automaticamente il dispositivo DUB-H7. L'installazione è 

terminata. È ora possibile connettere periferiche USB 2.0 o USB 1.1 alle porte USB 
poste sul pannello frontale del dispositivo DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  Cavo USB 2.0  Trasformatore di corrente 
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Descrizione dei LED diagnostici  
Il LED Power emette una luce verde per indicare che il dispositivo DUB-H7 è alimentato dal 
trasformatore esterno. In altre parole il dispositivo DUB-H7 non è alimentato dal computer 
(via bus). 
A ciscuna porta corrisponde un LED Status. Il LED si accende quando l'alimentazione 
messa a disposizione dalla relativa porta è nella. 

 
 

 
 

Risoluzione degli errori   
1. Come devo comportarmi se il disposivo DUB-H7 non viene rilevato dal 

computer? 
Controllare che tutti i cavi e il trasfromatore di corrente siano correttamente connessi. 
Verificare che il LED Power del dispositivo DUB-H7 sia acceso. 
Verificare che la porta USB del computer funzioni correttamente. In caso contrario, 
connettere il dispositivo a un'altra porta USB del computer. 

 
2. Perchè il dispositivo USB fornisce solamente velocità USB 1.1? 

Dispositivi USB 1.1 collegati a hub o adattatori USB 2.0 funzionano conformemente 
allo standard USB 1.1.  
Connettendo una periferica USB 1.1 all'hub DUB-H7, tutti i dispositivi collegati 
potrebbero funzionare alla velocità definita dalle specifiche USB 1.1. Per consentire un 
funzionamento a 480Mbps dei dispositivi USB 2.0, è necessario non connettere 
contemporaneamente all'hub periferiche 1.1 e 2.0. 

 
3. Come devo comportarmi se Microsoft Windows visualizza il messaggio “Limite 

alimentazione HUB USB superato”? 
In presenza di un sovraccarico di una porta si verifica un problema di superamento del 
limite di alimentazione. Il LED della porta si spegne e viene visualizzato il messaggio 
“Limite alimentazione HUB USB superato”. Riavviare il dispositivo DUB-H7 
scollegando e ricollegando il trasformatore di corrente CA dopo circa 5 secondi. 

 
Supporto tecnico 
Grazie per avere scelto i prodotti D-Link. Per maggiori informazioni o per ricevere supporto 
tecnico e manuali, visitare il sito D-Link all’indirizzo www.dlink.eu. 
 

 
www.dlink.it 
: 199 400057 

LED Power: 
Verde = porta abilitata 
Off = porta disabilitata 

LED Porta:
Verde = porta abilitata 
Spento = porta disabilitata 
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Beknopte installatiehandleiding 
DUB-H7 

Hi-Speed USB-hub met 7 poorten 
Inhoud van de verpakking 
Als een van deze items ontbreekt, neemt u contact op met de leverancier. 

Opmerking: 
Als u een voeding met een andere nominale spanning 
gebruikt, heeft dit beschadiging van het product tot 
gevolg en vervalt de garantie. 

De DUB-H7 installeren 
A. Steek de plug van de netvoedingsadapter in de 

aansluiting op de achterzijde van de DUB-H7 en de 
stekker in een wandcontactdoos of stekkerdoos. 

 
B. Steek de de grotere stekker van de USB-kabel in de 

achterzijde van de DUB-H7. 

 
C. Steek de kleinere stekker van de USB-kabel in een 

vrije USB 2.0-poort op uw computer (of een USB 
1.1-poort als u geen USB 2.0 hebt). 

 
D. De DUB-H7 wordt automatisch gedetecteerd en geïnstalleerd door de computer. De 

installatie is voltooid! U kunt nu USB 2.0- of USB 1.1-apparaten aansluiten op een vrije 
USB-poort aan de voorzijde van de DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0-kabel  Voedingsadapter 
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Statuslampjes  
Het aan/uit-lampje (Power) is groen en gaat branden wanneer de DUB-H7 stroom ontvangt 
via de externe voedingsadapter. De DUB-H7 kan geen stroom ontvangen via de USB-bus. 
Elke poort heeft één statuslampje. De lampjes branden als de bijbehorende poort zonder 
problemen werkt.  

 
 

 
 

Problemen oplossen   
1. Wat moet ik doen als mijn DUB-H7 niet wordt herkend door de computer? 

Controleer of alle kabels en de voedingsadapter goed zijn aangesloten. Controleer of 
het aan/uit-lampje van de DUB-H7 brandt. 
Controleer of de hoofd-USB-poort van uw computer goed werkt. Sluit een andere 
USB-poort aan op de computer als dat niet het geval is. 

 
2. Waarom werkt mijn USB-apparaat alleen met de snelheid van USB 1.1? 

Wanneer u USB 1.1-apparaten aansluit op een USB 2.0-hub of host-adapter, werkt 
het USB 1.1-apparaat uiteraard niet met de snelheid van USB 2.0.  
Als u USB 1.1-apparaten aansluit op de DUB-H7, is het mogelijk dat alle 
USB-apparaten die op de hub zijn aangesloten met de snelheid van USB 1.1 werken. 
Een doorvoersnelheid van 480 Mbps voor USB 2.0-apparaten is alleen mogelijk als er 
niet tegelijkertijd USB 1.1- en USB 2.0-apparaten zijn aangesloten op de hub. 

 
3. Wat doe ik als er in Microsoft Windows het bericht 'Energiebehoefte van 

USB-hub overschreden' wordt weergegeven? 
Als een poort overbelast raakt, treedt er een uitschakelmechanisme in werking. Het 
lampje van de poort gaat uit en het bovenstaande bericht verschijnt op het scherm. 
Reset de DUB-H7 door het apparaat 5 seconden los te koppelen en vervolgens weer 
in te schakelen door de voedingsadapter opnieuw aan te sluiten. 

 
Technische ondersteuning 
D-Link stelt het zeer op prijs dat u hebt gekozen voor een van onze producten. Ga voor 
meer informatie, ondersteuning en producthandleidingen naar de website van D-Link op 
www.dlink.eu. 
 
 
 

www.dlink.nl 
: 0900 501 2007 

Aan/uit-lampje 
Groen = Ingeschakeld 
Uit = Uitgeschakeld 

Poortlampjes 
Groen = Poort is actief 
Uit = Poort is inactief 
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Skrócona instrukcja obsługi 

DUB-H7 
7-portowy koncentrator Hi-Speed USB 

Zawartość opakowania 
Jeśli jakiegoś wyposażenia brakuje, skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą. 

Notatka: 

Użycie zasilacza o innym napięciu spowoduje 
uszkodzenie urządzenia i utratę gwarancji. 

Instalacja 
A. Podłącz zasilacz do gniazda zlokalizowanego z tyłu 

urządzenia, a następnie do gniazda sieciowego. 

 
B. Podłącz złącze B kabla USB (mniejsze złącze) z tyłu 

urządzenia DUB-H7. 

 
C. Podłacz złącze A kabla USB (szersze złącze) do 

wolnego portu USB 2.0 komputera (lub USB 1.1 jeśli 
nie ma złączy USB 2.0). 

 
D. Twój komputer automatycznie wykryje i zainstaluje urządzenie DUB-H7. Instalacja jest 

teraz zakończona! Możesz teraz podłączyć urządzenia USB 2.0 lub USB 1.1 do 
wolnego portu USB z przodu DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  Kabel USB 2.0  Zasilacz 
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Opis wskaźników LED  
Wskaźnik zasilania (Power) świeci, kiedy do DUB-H7 podłączone jest zewnętrzne zasilanie. 
DUB-H7 nie działa na zasilaniu dostarczanym z portu USB komputera. 
Każdy port ma jeden wskaźnik LED. Wskaźnik LED świeci jeśli obciążenie portu nie 
przekracza jego wydajności prądowej. 

 
 

 
 

Rozwiązywanie problemów   
1. Co zrobić, jeśli DUB-H7 nie został wykryty przez komputer? 

Sprawdź i upewnij się, że wszystkie kable oraz zasilacz są poprawnie podłączone 
oraz, że świeci wskaźnik LED Power na urządzeniu  DUB-H7. 
Upewnij się, że port USB w komputerze funkcjonuje poprawnie. Jeśli nie, spróbuj 
podłączyć urządzenie do innego portu USB komputera. 

 
2. Dlaczego moje urządzenie USB działa tylko z prędkością USB 1.1? 

Po podłączeniu urządzenia w standardzie USB 1.1 do portu USB 2.0, urządzenie USB 
1.1 będzie działać z prędkością USB 1.1.  
Po podłączeniu urządzenia w standardzie USB 1.1 do DUB-H7, wszystkie inne 
urządzenia podłączone do tego koncentratora mogą działać z prędkością USB 1.1. 
Aby być pewnym, że urządzenie działa z pełną prędkością 480Mb/s (USB 2.0), nie 
podłączaj jednocześnie urządzeń w standardzie USB 1.1 i USB 2.0. 

 
3. Co zrobić jeśli system Windows wyświetla komunikat „Przekroczony pobór 

prądu koncentratora USB”? 
Komunikat taki będzie wyświetlony po przekroczeniu dopuszczalnego poboru prądu z 
portu USB. Wskaźnik LED tego portu zgaśnie, a na monitorze pojawi się komunikat 
„Przekroczony pobór prądu koncentratora USB”. Zresetuj DUB-H7 poprzez wyłączenie 
zasilania i ponowne włączenie go po 5 sekundach. 

 
Wsparcie techniczne 
Dziękujemy za wybranie produktów D-Link. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji, 
wsparcia, sterowników i dokumentacji do produktu, odwiedź strony internetowe D-Link: 
www.dlink.eu. 
 
 
 

www.dlink.pl 
: (+48 12) 25-44-000 

Wskaźnik Power: 
Zielony = zasilanie 
Wył = brak zasilania 

Wskaźnik portów: 
Zielony = Port aktywny 
Wył = Port nieaktywny 
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Návod na rychlou instalaci 
DUB-H7 

Hi-Speed USB rozbočovač se 7 porty 
Obsah dodávky 
Pokud některá z položek chybí, kontaktujte prodejce. 

Poznámka: 

Použití napájecího adaptéru s jiným jmenovitým napětím 
poškodí zařízení a způsobí ztrátu záruky. 

Instalace DUB-H7 
A. Připojte napájecí adaptér do konektoru na zadním 

panelu  DUB-H7 a pak připojte adaptér do elektrické 
zásuvky. 

 
B. Připojte konektor USB typu B (menší koncovka kabelu) 

do konektoru vzadu na DUB-H7. 

 
C. Připojte konektor USB typu A (plochou úzkou koncovku 

kabelu) do volného portu USB 2.0 na vašem počítači 
(nebo do portu USB 1.1, pokud nemáte USB 2.0). 

 
D. Počítač automaticky detekuje a nainstaluje DUB-H7. Tím je instalace hotova! Nyní 

můžete připojit USB 2.0 nebo USB 1.1 zařízení do volného USB portu vpředu na 
DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7 USB 2.0 kabel  Napájecí adaptér 
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Popis LED indikátorů 
LED indikátor Power je zelený a svítí, když je DUB-H7 napájen pomocí externího 
napájecího adaptéru. DUB-H7 nelze napájet přímo z počítače (přes rozhraní USB). 
Každý port má jednu stavovou LED. LED svítí, když port funguje normálně. 

 
 

 
 

Řešení problémů   
1. Co mám dělat, když DUB-H7 není detekován počítačem? 

Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny kabely a napájecí adaptér správně připojeny. 
Zkontrolujte, zda indikátor Power na DUB-H7 svítí. 
Zkontrolujte, zda kořenový rozbočovač USB na počítači správně funguje. Pokud ne, 
zkuste připojit zařízení k jinému USB portu na počítači. 

 
2. Proč moje USB zařízení funguje jen rychlostí USB 1.1? 

Pamatujte, že když připojíte USB 1.1 zařízení k USB 2.0 rozbočovači nebo 
hostitelskému adaptéru, bude USB 1.1 zařízení stále fungovat jen rychlostí USB 1.1.  
Připojení USB 1.1 zařízení k DUB-H7 může způsobit, že všechna USB zařízení 
připojená k rozbočovači budou fungovat jen s rychlostí USB 1.1. Abyste zajistili pro 
vaše USB 2.0 zařízení rychlost přenosu 480Mb/s, nepřipojujte k rozbočovači zároveň 
USB 1.1 i USB 2.0 zařízení. 

 
3. Co mám dělat, když se v Microsoft Windows objeví hlášení o přetížení portu 

USB rozbočovače (USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded)? 
Pokud dojde k přetížení portu, nastane událost „proudové přetížení“. LED indikátor 
příslušného portu zhasne a na monitoru se objeví hlášení „USB HUB Current Limit 
Exceeded“. Resetujte DUB-H7 tak, že jej na 5 sekund odpojíte od napájení a pak 
znovu připojíte. 

 
Technická podpora 
Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali produkty D-Link. Další informace, podporu a návody najdete na 
webových stránkách D-Link na www.dlink.eu. 
 
 
 
 
 

www.dlink.cz 
: 224 247 503 

Indikátor portu 
Zelený = Port je aktivní 
Nesvítí = Port není aktivní 

Indikátor Power: 
Zelený = Napájení připojeno 
Nesvítí = Napájení odpojeno 
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Gyors telepítési útmutató 
DUB-H7 

7 portos nagysebességű USB hub 
A csomag tartalma 
Ha az alábbi elemek bármelyike hiányzik, kérjük, keresse meg értékesítőjét. 

Figyelem: 

Eltérő feszültségű áramforrás használata károsíthatja a 
készüléket, és érvényteleníti a garanciát. 

A DUB-H7 telepítése 
A. Dugja be az adapter egyik végét a DUB-H7 hátlapján 

található elektromos csatlakozóba, majd az adapter 
másik felét egy konnektorba.  

 
B. Dugjon be egy USB type B csatlakozót (a kábel 

kisebbik végét) a DUB-H7 hátulján található USB 
csatlakozóba.  

 
C. Az USB type A csatlakozót (a kábel laposabbik vége) 

csatlakoztassa a számítógép bármely USB 2.0 portjára 
(ha nincs ilyen a gépen, keressen egy USB 1.1 portot).  

 
D. A számítógép automatikusan felismeri és telepíti a DUB-H7-et. A telepítés kész! Most 

csatlakoztathatja USB 2.0 vagy 1.1 eszközeit a DUB-H7 szabad USB portjaira.  

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0 kábel  Áram adapter 
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LED kijelzők  
A Power LED kijelző zölden világít, ha a DUB-H7 áramellátása a külső áram adapterről 
történik. A DUB-H7 áramellátása nem biztosítható a számítógépről.  
Minden port rendelkezik egy állapotkijelző LED-del. Ezek a LED-ek zöld fénnyel világítanak, 
ha az áramellátás rendben van. 

 
 

 
 

Hibaelhárítás  
1. Mit tegyek, ha a számítógép nem ismeri fel a DUB-H7-et? 

Ellenőrizze, hogy minden kábel és az áram adapter megfelelően csatlakozik-e. 
Ellenőrizze, hogy a DUB-H7 Power LED-je kigyulladt-e.  
Ellenőrizze, hogy a számítógép USB portja megfelelően működik-e. Ha nem, próbálja 
meg átdugni a készüléket egy másik USB portra.  

 
2. Miért üzemel az USB eszközöm alacsonyabb, USB 1.1 sebességen?  

Ha USB 1.1 eszközöket csatlakoztat USB 2.0 hubra vagy adapterre, az USB 1.1 
eszköz sebessége nem növekszik.  
Előfordulhat, hogy egy USB 1.1 eszköz DUB-H7 hubra csatlakoztatását követően 
valamennyi USB eszköz USB 1.1 sebességen fog működni. Annak érdekében, hogy 
biztosan 480Mbps adatátviteli sebességet érhessen el USB 2.0 eszközeivel, ne 
csatlakoztasson egyidejűleg USB 1.1 és USB 2.0 eszközöket a hubhoz.  

 
3. Mit tegyek, ha az “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” üzenetet kapom Microsoft 

Windows alatt? 
Ha egy port túlterheltté válik, “áramtúlcsordulás” következik be. A port LED-je elalszik, 
és a monitoron megjelenik az “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” üzenet. Húzza ki a 
DUB-H7-et a konnektorból 5 másodpercre, majd csatlakoztassa azt újra.  

 
Technikai támogatás 
Köszönjük, hogy a D-Link termékét választotta. A termékről további információkat, 
terméktámogatási anyagokat és használati útmutatókat találhat a D-Link weboldalán: 
www.dlink.eu. 
 
 
 
 
 

www.dlink.hu 
 : 06 1 461-3001 

Power LED: 
Zöld = Áram adapter 
 csatlakoztatva 
Nem világít = Áram adapter  
nincs csatlakoztatva 

Port LED: 
Zöld = Aktív port 
Nem világít = Inaktív 
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Hurtiginstallasjonsveiledning 
DUB-H7 

7-porters høyhastighets USB-hub 
Innholdet i pakken 
Vennligst kontakt forhandleren hvis noen av disse delene mangler. 

Merk: 
Bruk av strømtilførsel med en annen spenning vil skade 
produktet og oppheve garantien. 

Installere DUB-H7 
A.  Koble vekselstrømadapteren til kontakten på baksiden 

av DUB-H7 og til en strømskinne eller vegguttak. 

 
B.  Koble til USB B-koblingen (den minste enden av 

Kabelen) på baksiden av DUB-H7. 

 
C.  Koble USB A-koblingen (den flate, smale enden av 

kabelen) til en tilgjengelig USB 2.0-port på 
datamaskinen (eller USB 1.1 hvis du ikke har USB 2.0). 

 
D. Datamaskinen registrerer og installerer DUB-H7 automatisk. Installasjonen er fullført! 

Nå kan du koble USB 2.0- eller USB 1.1-utstyr til en tilgjengelig USB-port på forsiden 
av DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0-kabel  Strømadapter 
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Indikatorlampene  
Strømlampen er grønn og begynner å lyse når DUB-H7 blir slått på med den eksterne 
strømadapteren. DUB-H7 drives ikke av strøm fra datamaskinen (bussdrevet). 
Hver port har én statuslampe. Lampen lyser for å angi at porten har normal belastning.  

 
 

 
 

Problemløsing   
1. Hva gjør jeg hvis DUB-H7 ikke registreres av datamaskinen? 

Kontroller at alle kabler og strømadaptere er koblet ordentlig til. Pass på at 
strømlampen på DUB-H7 lyser. 
Kontroller at rot-USB-porten på datamaskinen fungerer riktig. Hvis ikke, prøver du å 
koble til en alternativ USB-port på datamaskinen. 

 
2. Hvorfor fungerer USB-utstyret mitt bare ved USB 1.1-hastighet? 

Husk at hvis du kobler USB 1.1-utstyr til en USB 2.0-hub eller vertsadapter, vil utstyret 
bare kunne brukes ved USB 1.1-hastighet.  
Hvis du kobler USB 1.1-utstyr til DUB-H7, kan alt USB-utstyr som er koblet til huben, 
fungere ved USB 1.1-hastighet. Hvis du vil sikre 480 Mbit/s-gjennomløp for USB 
2.0-utstyret, må du ikke koble USB 1.1- og USB 2.0-utstyr til huben samtidig. 

 
3. Hva om jeg får meldingen “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” i Microsoft 

Windows? 
Hvis en port blir overbelastet, blir strømkapasiteten overskredet. Lampen på porten 
slår seg av, og du ser meldingen “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” (Strømkapasitet 
overskredet for USB HUB) på skjermen. Tilbakestill DUB-H7 ved å koble den fra i 5 
sekunder og så slå den på igjen ved å koble til vekselstrømadapteren. 

 
Teknisk støtte 
Takk for at du valgte produkter fra D-Link. Hvis du trenger mer informasjon, støtte og 
håndbøker, kan du gå inn på D-Links nettsted på www.dlink.eu. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.dlink.no 
: 800 10 610 

Strømlampe: 
Grønn = strømmen er på 
Av = strømmen er av 

Portlampe: 
Grønn = porten er aktiv 
Av = porten er inaktiv 
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Kort installationsvejledning 
DUB-H7 

Højhastigheds-USB-hub med 7 porte 
Indholdet af pakken 
Hvis noget af indholdet mangler, skal du kontakte forhandleren. 

Bemærk: 
Hvis der bruges en strømforsyning med en anden 
spænding, vil produktet blive beskadiget, og garantien 
for produktet vil bortfalde. 

Installation af DUB-H7 
A. Sæt vekselstrømadapteren i modtageren, der er 

placeret på bagpanelet af DUB-H7, og sæt derefter den 
anden ende i en multistikdåse eller en stikkontakt. 

 
B. Indsæt USB type B-stikket (den lille ende af kablet) på 

bagsiden af DUB-H7. 

 
C. Indsæt USB type A-stikket (den flade, smalle ende af 

kablet) i en ledig USB 2.0-port på computeren (eller 
USB 1.1, hvis du ikke har USB 2.0). 

 
D. Computeren registrerer og installerer automatisk DUB-H7. Installationen er nu fuldført! 

Du kan nu slutte USB 2.0- eller USB 1.1-enheder til en ledig USB-port foran på 
DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0-kabel  Strømadapter 
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Beskrivelse af lysindikatorer 
Strømindikatoren er grøn og lyser, når der tændes for DUB-H7 vha. den eksterne 
strømadapter. DUB-H7 kører ikke på strøm fra computeren (busdrevet). 
Lysdioderne lyser for at angive, at strømstyrken i porten er normal. 
 

 
 

 

 
Fejlfinding 
1. Hvad gør jeg, hvis DUB-H7 ikke registreres af min computer? 

Kontroller alle kabler og strømadapteren, og sørg for, at de er korrekt tilsluttet. 
Kontroller, at lysindikatoren for strøm på DUB-H7 er tændt. 
Kontroller, at rod-USB-porten på computeren fungerer korrekt. Gør den ikke det, kan 
du prøve at oprette forbindelse til en alternativ USB-port på computeren. 

 
2. Hvorfor fungerer min USB-enhed kun ved USB 1.1-hastigheder? 

Husk, at når USB 1.1-enheder sluttes til en USB 2.0-hub eller et værtskort, fungerer 
USB 1.1-enheden kun ved USB 1.1-hastighed.  
Tilslutning af USB 1.1-enheder til DUB-H7 kan betyde, at alle USB-enheder, der er 
tilsluttet hub'en, fungerer med USB 1.1-hastighed. Hvis du vil sikre et gennemløb på 
480 Mbps for dine USB 2.0-enheder, skal du ikke slutte USB 1.1- og USB 2.0-enheder 
til hub'en på samme tid. 

 
3. Hvad gør jeg, hvis jeg får vist meddelelsen "USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded" 

(Strømgrænse for USB HUB er overskredet) i Microsoft Windows? 
Hvis en port overbelastes, sker der en hændelse af typen "overstrøm". Lysdioden for 
porten slukkes, og meddelelsen "USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded" (Strømgrænse 
for USB HUB er overskredet) vises på skærmen. Nulstil DUB-H7 ved at afbryde 
forbindelsen til den i 5 sekunder, og tænd derefter for den igen ved at tilslutte 
vekselstrømadapteren. 

 
Teknisk support 
Tak, fordi du har valgt D-Link-produkter. Du kan finde flere oplysninger, support og 
produkthåndbøger på D-Links websted på adressen www.dlink.eu. 
 
 
 

www.dlink.dk 
: 7026 9040 

Strømlysdiode: 
Grøn = Tændt 
Slukket = Ikke tændt 

Lysdiode for port: 
Grøn = Port er aktiv 
Slukket = Port er 
inaktiv 
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Pika-asennusopas 
DUB-H7 

Neliporttinen nopea USB-keskitin 
Pakkauksen sisältö 
Jos pakkauksesta puuttuu jokin näistä, ota yhteys jälleenmyyjääsi. 

Huom: 

Muuta kuin edellä mainittua jännitettä käyttävän 
virtalähteen käyttö saattaa vahingoittaa tuotetta ja 
mitätöi takuun. 

DUB-H7:n asentaminen 
A. Kytke ensin verkkovirtamuuntaja kiinni DUB-H7:n 

takapaneelissa olevaan sähköverkkoliitäntään ja sen 
jälkeen sähköverkkorasiaan. 

 
B. Kytke USB-liitin (tyyppi B, kaapelin pienikokoisempi 

liitin), DUB-H7:n takapaneelin USB-liitäntään. 

 
C. Kytke sitten kaapelin toinen pää (liitintyyppi A, litteämpi) 

tietokoneesi vapaaseen USB 2.0 -liitäntään (tai USB 
1.1. -liitäntään, jos koneessasi ei ole USB 2.0 -liitäntöjä). 

 
D. Tietokoneesi tunnistaa ja asentaa DUB-H7:n automaattisesti. Asennus on nyt valmis! 

Voit nyt liittää USB 2.0 -tai USB 1.1 -laitteita DUB-H7:n etupaneelin vapaisiin 
USB-portteihin. 

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0 -kaapeli  Verkkovirtamuuntaja 
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Merkkivalojen selitykset  
Verkkovirran merkkivalo (Power) on vihreä. Se syttyy, kun DUB-H7 on kytketty 
verkkovirtamuuntajalla sähköverkkoon. DUB-H7 ei käytä virtalähteenään tietokonetta 
(USB-väylän kautta). 
Kullakin portilla on oma merkkivalo. Merkkivalon palaminen merkitsee, että portti toimii 
normaalisti. 

 
 

 
 

Vianetsintä   
1. Mitä teen, jos tietokoneeni ei tunnista DUB-H7:ää? 

Tarkista, että kaikki liitännät on kytketty kunnolla. Varmista, että DUB-H7:n 
verkkovirran merkkivalo palaa. 
Varmista, että tietokoneesi USB-portti toimii normaalisti. Jos kyseinen portti ei toimi 
kunnolla, koeta liittää DUB-H7 toiseen USB-porttiin. 

 
2. Miksi USB-laitteeni toimivat vain USB 1.1 -nopeudella? 

Muistathan, että kun USB 1.1 -laitteita liitetään USB 2.0 -keskittimeen tai -sovittimeen, 
ne toimivat silti vain USB 1.1 -nopeudella.  
Jos DUB-H7:ään kytketään USB 1.1 -laitteita, keskittimen kaikki portit toimivat USB 
1.1 -nopeudella. Varmistaaksesi 480 Mbps tiedonsiirtonopeuden USB 2.0 -laitteidesi 
kohdalla älä liitä USB 1.1- ja USB 2.0 -laitteita keskittimeen samanaikaisesti. 

 
3. Mitä teen, jos tietokoneen ruudulle tulee USB-keskittimen virransyöttörajan 

ylittymisestä kertova ilmoitus? 
Yllä kuvatun kaltainen virheilmoitus esiintyy portin ylikuormittuessa. Portin merkkivalo 
sammuu ja tietokoneen näyttöön ilmestyy teksti “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” 
(USB-keskittimen virransyöttöraja ylittynyt). Resetoi DUB-H7 irrottamalla 
verkkovirtamuuntaja laitteesta 5 sekunnin ajaksi ja kytkemällä se sen jälkeen 
uudelleen. 

 
Tekninen tuki 
Kiitos, että valitsit D-Linkin tuotteen. Lisätietoja, tuotetukea ja käyttöoppaita löydät D-Linkin 
www-sivuilta osoitteessa www.dlink.eu. 
 
 

www.dlink.fi 
: 0800-114 677 

Verkkovirran merkkivalo: 
Vihreä = virta on päällä 
Ei pala = virta on  

pois päältä 

Porttien merkkivalot: 
Vihreä = portti on 
käytössä 
Pois päältä = portti ei 
ole käytössä
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Snabbinstallationsguide 
DUB-H7 

Fyra portars höghastighets-USB-hubb 
Förpackningens innehåll 
Kontakta din återförsäljare, om någon av komponenterna saknas. 

Obs: 

Om du använder en nätanslutning med ett annat 
spänningstal, kommer produkten att skadas och dess 
garanti att sluta gälla. 

Installera DUB-H7 
A. Anslut växelströmsadaptern till uttaget på baksidan av 

DUB-H7, anslut därefter den andra änden till ett 
grenuttag eller ett vägguttag. 

 
B. Anslut USB-kontakten av typ B (den mindre änden av 

kabeln) till baksidan av DUB-H7. 

 
C. Anslut USB-kontakten av typ A (den plattare, smala 

änden av kabeln) till en ledig USB 2.0-port på datorn 
(eller USB 1.1 om du inte har USB 2.0). 

 
D. Datorn kommer automatiskt att identifiera och installera DUB-H7. Installationen är nu 

klar! Du kan nu ansluta USB 2.0- eller USB 1.1-enheter till en ledig USB-port på 
framsidan av DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0-kabel  Strömadapter 
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Beskrivning av lysdiodsindikatorer  
Lysdiodsindikatorn för ström är grön och tänds när DUB-H7 är strömförsörjd via den 
externa strömadaptern. DUB-H7 strömförsörjs inte via datorn (busström). 
Varje port har en lysdiod för statusinformation. Lysdioden tänds när portens 
strömbelastning är normal. 

 
 

 
 

Felsökning   
1. Vad gör jag om DUB-H7 inte identifieras automatiskt av datorn? 

Kontrollera och förvissa dig om att alla kablar samt strömadaptern är ordentligt 
anslutna. Kontrollera att lysdiodsindikatorn för ström på DUB-H7 lyser. 
Kontrollera att rot-USB-porten på datorn fungerar som den ska. Om inte, kan du 
försöka ansluta kabeln till en alternativ USB-port på datorn. 

 
2. Varför arbetar min USB-enhet endast med USB 1.1-hastighet? 

Kom ihåg att när USB 1.1-enheter ansluts till en hubb eller värdadapter för USB 2.0, 
arbetar USB 1.1-enheten endast med USB 1.1-hastighet.  
Om du ansluter USB 1.1-enheter till DUB-H7, kan det leda till att alla USB-enheter 
som är anslutna till hubben arbetar med USB 1.1-hastighet. För att garantera en 
datakapacitet på 480 Mbps för dina USB 2.0-enheter, ska du inte ansluta USB 1.1- 
och USB 2.0-enheter samtidigt till hubben. 

 
3. Vad gör jag om jag får meddelandet ”USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” i 

Microsoft Windows? 
En port överbelastas om den tillåtna strömbelastningen överskrids. Då släcks portens 
lysdiod och meddelandet ”USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” (USB-hubbens tillåtna 
strömbelastning har överskridits) visas på skärmen. Återställ DUB-H7 genom att 
koppla från strömförsörjningen i fem sekunder. Sätt sedan på hubben igen genom att 
ansluta växelströmsadaptern. 

 
Teknisk support 
Tack för att du har valt D-Links produkter. För ytterligare information, support och 
produktmanualer ber vi dig att besöka D-Links webbplats www.dlink.eu. 
 

 
www.dlink.se 

: 0770-33 00 35 

Lysdiod för ström: 
Grön = strömmen PÅ 
Släckt = strömmen AV 

Lysdiod för port: 
Grön = porten aktiv 
Släckt = porten inaktiv 
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Guia de instalação rápida 
DUB-H7 

Hub USB de alta velocidade com 7 portas 
Conteúdo da embalagem 
Se algum dos itens mencionados estiver em falta, entre em contacto com o seu revendedor. 

Nota: 

A utilização de uma fonte de alimentação com uma 
tensão nominal diferente vai danificar o produto e anular 
a garantia deste produto. 

Instalar o DUB-H7 
A. Introduza o adaptador CA no receptor localizado no 

painel traseiro do DUB-H7, em seguida coloque a 
outra extremidade num cabo de alimentação ou numa 
tomada de parede. 

 
B. Ligue o conector USB tipo B (a extremidade mais 

pequena do cabo) na parte posterior do DUB-H7. 

 
C. Ligue o conector USB tipo A (a extremidade mais 

pequena e estreita do cabo) a uma porta USB 2.0 
disponível do seu computador (ou USB 1.1 se não tiver 
USB 2.0). 

 
D. O seu computador vai detectar e instalar automaticamente o DUB-H7. A sua 

instalação está agora concluída! Agora já pode ligar dispositivos USB 2.0 ou USB 1.1 
a uma porta USB disponível no painel frontal do DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  Cabo USB 2.0 Adaptador de corrente 
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Descrição do indicador LED  
O indicador LED de corrente é verde e acende-se quando o DUB-H7 está ligado através 
do adaptador de corrente externo. O DUB-H7 não funciona com a corrente do computador 
(ligado ao bus). 
Cada porta tem um LED de estado. Os LEDs acendem-se para indicar que a porta 
actualmente utilizadas está normal. 
 

 
 
 

Resolução de problemas   
1. O que devo fazer se o meu DUB-H7 não for detectado pelo meu computador? 

Verifique e certifique-se de que todos os cabos e o adaptador de corrente estão 
correctamente ligados. Certifique-se de que o indicador LED de corrente do DUB-H7 
está aceso. 
Verifique se a porta USB de raiz do seu computador está a funcionar correctamente. 
Caso contrário, tente fazer a ligação a uma porta USB alternativa do seu computador. 

 
2. Porque é que o meu dispositivo USB só trabalha com as velocidades do USB 

1.1? 
Lembre-se que quando ligar dispositivos USB 1.1 a um hub USB 2.0 ou a um 
adaptador anfitrião, o dispositivo USB 1.1 só irá funcionar com as velocidades do USB 
1.1.  
Se ligar dispositivos USB 1.1 ao DUB-H7 pode fazer com que todos os dispositivos 
USB ligados ao hub só funcionem à velocidade do USB 1.1. Para garantir uma 
velocidade de 480Mbps para os seus dispositivos USB 2.0, não ligue os dispositivos 
USB 1.1 e USB 2.0 ao hub ao mesmo tempo. 

 
3. O que pode acontecer se receber uma mensagem “Limite de corrente HUB USB 

excedido” no Microsoft Windows? 
Se uma porta ficar sobrecarregada, vai aparecer uma mensagem de “corrente 
excedida” O LED da porta vai desligar-se e a mensagem “Limite de corrente USB 
HUB excedido” aparece no monitor Reinicie o DUB-H7 desligando-o por 5 segundos e 
volte a ligá-lo conectando o adaptador de CA. 

 
Assistência Técnica 
Obrigado por ter escolhido produtos da D-Link. Para mais informações, suporte e manuais 
de produtos visite o website da D-Link em www.dlink.eu. 
 

www.dlink.pt 

LED porta: 
Verde = Porta activada 
Off = Porta desactivada 

LED de corrente: 
Verde = Corrente ligada 
Off = Corrente desligada 



 
30

                   

Σύντομο εγχειρίδιο εγκατάστασης 
DUB-H7 

Hub USB με 7 θύρες υψηλής ταχύτητας 
Περιεχόμενο του πακέτου 
Αν λείπει κάποιο από τα εξαρτήματα, επικοινωνήστε με τον μεταπωλητή. 

Σημείωση: 

Η χρήση ενός μετασχηματιστή με διαφορετικό βολτάζ 
καταστρέφει τη συσκευή και θέτει σε κίνδυνο την 
εγκυρότητα της εγγύησης. 

Εγκατάσταση της συσκευής DUB-H7 
A. Συνδέστε τον μετασχηματιστή CA με τη σχετική 

υποδοχή που βρίσκεται στον πίσω πίνακα της 
συσκευής DUB-H7 και με τη πρίζα ρεύματος. 

 
B. Βάλτε τον σύνδεσμο USB, τύπου B (πιο μικρή άκρη του 

καλωδίου) στη σχετική θύρα που βρίσκεται στον πίσω 
πίνακα της συσκευής DUB-H7. 

 
C. Βάλτε τον σύνδεσμο  USB, τύπου A (πλατιά άκρη του 

καλωδίου) σε μία θύρα USB 2.0 (ή USB 1.1) του 
κομπιούτερ . 

 
D. Το κομπιούτερ εντοπίζει αυτόματα τη συσκευή DUB-H7. Η εγκατάσταση τέλειωσε. 

Τώρα μπορείτε να συνδέσετε περιφερειακές μονάδες USB 2.0 ή USB 1.1 με τις θύρες 
USB που βρίσκονται στον εμπρόσθιο πίνακα της συσκευής DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  Καλώδιο USB 2.0  Μετασχηματιστής ρεύματος
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Περιγραφή των διαγνωστικών LED   
Το LED Power εκπέμπει ένα πράσινο φως για να δείξει ότι η συσκευή DUB-H7 
τροφοδοτείται από τον εξωτερικό μετασχηματιστή. Με άλλα λόγια η συσκευή DUB-H7 δεν 
τροφοδοτείται από το κομπιούτερ (μέσω bus). 
Στη καθεμιά θύρα αντιστοιχεί ένα LED Status. Το LED ανάβει όταν η τροφοδοσία που θέτει 
σε διάθεση η σχετική θύρα είναι κανονική και σβήνει όταν ξεπερνιέται το όριο τροφοδοσίας. 

 
 

 

Διόρθωση των λαθών   
1. Τι πρέπει να κάνω αν το κομπιούτερ δεν ανιχνεύει τη συσκευή DUB-H7;      

Ελέγξτε αν όλα τα καλώδια και ο μετασχηματιστής ρεύματος είναι συνδεδεμένα σωστά. 
Επαληθεύστε αν το LED Power της συσκευής DUB-H7 είναι αναμμένο. 
Επαληθεύστε αν η θύρα USB του κομπιούτερ λειτουργεί σωστά. Στην αντίθετη 
περίπτωση, συνδέστε τη συσκευή με μια άλλη θύρα USB του κομπιούτερ. 

 
2. Γιατί η συσκευή USB παρέχει μόνο ταχύτητα USB 1.1; 

Οι συσκευές USB 1.1 συνδεδεμένες με hub ή αντάπτορες USB 2.0 λειτουργούν 
σύμφωνα με το στάνταρ USB 1.1.  
Συνδέοντας μια περιφερειακή μονάδα USB 1.1 με το hub DUB-H7, όλες οι 
συνδεδεμένες συσκευές θα μπορούσαν να λειτουργήσουν με τη καθορισμένη από τις 
προδιαγραφές ταχύτητα USB 1.1. Για να επιτρέψετε τις συσκευές USB 2.0 να 
λειτουργούν σε 480Mbps, είναι απαραίτητο να μην συνδέσετε ταυτόχρονα με το hub 
περιφερειακές μονάδες 1.1 και 2.0. 

 
3. Τι πρέπει να κάνω αν Microsoft Windows απεικονίζει το μήνυμα “Ξεπερασμένο 

όριο τροφοδοσίας HUB USB”; 
Όταν υπάρχει υπερφόρτωση μιας θύρας παρουσιάζεται ένα πρόβλημα ξεπεράσματος 
του ορίου τροφοδοσίας. Το LED της θύρας σβήνει και απεικονίζεται το μήνυμα 
“Ξεπερασμένο όριο τροφοδοσίας HUB USB”. Βάλτε σε επανεκκίνηση τη συσκευή 
DUB-H7 αποσυνδέοντας και ξανασυνδέοντας τον μετασχηματιστή ρεύματος CA μετά 
από περίπου 5 δευτερόλεπτα. 

 
Τεχνική υποστήριξη 
Ευχαριστούμε για την επιλογή των προϊόντων της D-Link. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες ή 
για να λάβετε τεχνική υποστήριξη και εγχειρίδια, επισκεφθείτε το δικτυακό τόπο της D-Link 
στη διεύθυνση www.dlink.eu. 
 

www.dlink.gr 
 : 210 86 11 114 

LED Power: 
Πράσινο = θύρα ενεργοποιημένη 
Off = θύρα απενεργοποιημένη 

LED Θύρας:
Πράσινο = θύρα ενεργοποιημένη 
Σβηστό = θύρα απενεργοποιημένη 
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Vodič za brzu instalaciju 
DUB-H7 

7-Port Hi-Speed USB Hub 
Sadržaj pakiranja 
Ukoliko nešto od navedenog nedostaje, molimo kontaktirajte vašeg prodavača. 

Napomena: 

Korištenje strujnog adaptera na nepropisanim naponima 
može oštetiti uređaj i poništiti jamstvo. 

Instalacija DUB-H7 
A. Jedan kraj strujnog adaptera priključite na utičnicu sa 

stražnje strane uređaja, a drugi kraj priključite u zidnu 
utičnicu. 

 
B. Priključite USB type B konektor (manji kraj kabla) na 

stražnju stranu uređaja. 

 
C. Priključite USB type A konektor (plosnatiji kraj kabla) u 

slobodni USB 2.0 port na vašem računalu (ili u USB 
1.1 port, ukoliko nemate USB 2.0). 

 
D. Vaše računalo automatski će prepoznati i instalirati DUB-H7. Instalacija uređaja sada 

je gotova! Sada možete priključivati USB 2.0 ili USB 1.1 uređaje na slobodne portove 
na prednjoj strani uređaja. 

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0 kabel  Strujni adapter 
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Opis LED indikatora 
LED lampica oznake ‘Power’ svijetli zeleno kada je DUB-H7 napajan od strane vanjskog 
strujnog adaptera. DUB-H7 neće raditi ukoliko je napajan sa računala (napajanje sa 
sabirnice). 
Svaki port ima jednu LED lampicu koja označava status porta. Svjetleća lampica signalizira 
trenutnu uporabu porta.  

 
 

 
 

Otklanjanje pogrešaka   
1. Što učiniti ukoliko moj DUB-H7 nije prepoznat od strane računala? 

Provjerite ispravnu povezanost svih kablova. Provjerite da LED indikacija označava da 
je uređaj uključen. 
Provjerite ispravnost USB porta na vašem računalu. Ukoliko nije ispravan, pokušajte 
priključiti uređaj na drugi, ispravni port. 

 
2. Zašto moj USB uređaj radi isključivo na USB 1.1 brzinama? 

Ukoliko priključujete USB 1.1 uređaj na USB 2.0 hub, uređaj će raditi na USB 1.1 
brzini.  
Priključivanje USB 1.1 uređaja na DUB-H7 može uzrokovati da svi ostali priključeni 
uređaji također rade na USB 1.1 brzini. Kako biste osigurali brzinu od 480Mbps za 
vaše USB 2.0 uređaje, nemojte istovremeno priključivati i USB 1.1 uređaje. 

 
3. Što učiniti ako u MS Windows operativnom sustavu dobijem poruku “USB HUB 

Current Limit Exceeded”? 
Ako port postane preopterećen dogodit će se slučaj “current exceeded”. LED lampica 
porta će se ugasiti, a na monitoru će se pojaviti poruka “USB HUB Current Limit 
Exceeded”. Resetirajte DUB-H7 na način da izvadite napajanje na 5 sekundi, te ga 
nakon toga opet priključite na strujni adapter. 

 
 
Tehnička podrška 
Hvala vam na odabiru D-Link proizvoda. Za dodatne informacije, podršku i upute za 
korištenje uređaja, molimo vas da posjetite D-Link internetsku stranicu na www.dlink.eu. 
 

 
 
 

www.dlink.biz/hr 

‘Power’ LED: 
Zeleno = uključeno 
Ne svijetli = isključeno 

Port LED: 
Zeleno = Port je aktivan 
Ne svijetli = Port nije aktivan
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Kratka navodila za namestitev 

DUB-H7 
7-portni USB 2.0 razdelilec 

Preverite vsebino v embalaži 
Ob nakupu DUB-H7 se morajo v embalaži nahajati naslednji predmeti: 

     Opozorilo: 

Uporaba napajalnika z drugačno izhodno napetostjo lahko 
napravo pokvari. V  tem primeru garancija ne bo 
veljavna. 

Namestitev DUB-H7 
A. DC napajalni kabel priključite v napajalno vtičnico na 

vašem predvajalniku, drugi konec napajalnika pa 
priključite v 220V vtičnico. 

 
B. USB vtikač tipa B (manjši, kvadratne oblike) priključite 

v vtičnico na zadnji strani DUB-H7. 

 
C. USB vtikač tipa A (večji, ploščate oblike) priključite v 

USB 2.0 vtičnico vašega računalnika (ali v USB 1.1, če 
nimate USB 2.0 vtičnice). 

 
D. Vaš računalnik bo samodejno zaznal in namestil DUB-H7. Vaš postopek namestitve je 

zaključen! Sedaj lahko priključite USB 2.0 ali USB 1.1 naprave v razpoložljive USB 
vtičnice na sprednji strani DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  USB 2.0 kabel  DC napajalnik 
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LED indikatorji  
‘Power’ LED indikator sveti zeleno, kadar je DUB-H7 napajan preko priloženega DC 
napajalnika. DUB-H7 ne more delovati brez napajalnika (da se napaja preko USB priključka 
računalnika). 
Vsak USB priključek ima svoj statusni LED indikator. Ta sveti, če je poraba toka v okviru 
nazivnih vrednosti. 

 
 

 
 

Odprava težav  
1. Kaj naj naredim, če računalnik ne zazna DUB-H7? 

Preverite, da so vsi kabli ter napajalnik čvrsto in pravilno priključeni. Preverite, da 
‘Power’ LED indikator na DUB-H7 sveti. 
Preverite, da USB priključek v vašem računalniku deluje pravilno. Če ste zaznali 
kakšne težave z njim (n.pr. preko njega ne dela kakšna USB naprava), poskusite 
kabel iz DUB-H7 priključiti v kakšen drug USB priključek v vašem računalniku. 

 
2. Zakaj moja USB naprava deluje le s hitrostjo po USB 1.1 standardu (11Mb/s)? 

Tudi če priključite USB 1.1 napravo na USB 2.0 razdelilec ali priključek, bo sama 
naprava še vedno delala s hitrostjo USB 1.1. 
Če priključite USB 1.1 napravo na DUB-H7, se lahko zgodi, da bodo VSE USB 
naprave, priključene na DUB-H7, delovale s hitrostjo USB 1.1. Če želite zagotoviti 
pretok podatkov po standardu USB 2.0 (480Mb/s) za vaše USB 2.0 naprave, ne 
priklapljajte sočasno USB 1.1 in USB 2.0 naprav na DUB-H7. 

 
3. Kaj naj naredim, če vidim sporočilo od Windows-ov: “USB HUB Current Limit 

Exceeded” (presežena mejna vrednost porabe toka v USB razdelilcu)? 
Če postane priključek preobremenjen, se pojavi dogodek “current exceeded” (poraba 
presežena). LED indikator USB priključka bo ugasnil, na zaslonu pa se bo pojavilo 
sporočilo: “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded”. Resetirajte DUB-H7 tako, da ga za 
približno 5 sekund izklopite iz napajanja, nato pa ga ponovno priklopite. 

 
Tehnična podpora 
Zahvaljujemo se vam, ker ste izbrali D-Link proizvod. Za vse nadaljnje informacije, podporo 
ter navodila za uporabo prosimo obiščite D-Link – ovo spletno stran www.dlink.eu. 

 
 
 

www.dlink.biz/sl 

Power LED: 
Green = Power is On 
Off = Power is Off 

Port LED: 
Green = Port is Active 
Off = Port is Inactive 
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Ghid de instalare rapidă 
DUB-H7 

Hub USB 7 Porturi de mare viteză 
Conţinutul pachetului 
Dacă aţi constatat lipsa unei componente vă rugăm să vă contactaţi distribuitorul. 

Notă: 

Folosind un alimentator diferit ca voltaj decât cel 
recomandat poate distruge echipamentul şi anula 
garanţia produsului. 

Instalarea DUB-H7 
A. Alimentaţi echipamentul introducând un capăt în mufa 

de alimentare şi celălalt capăt într-o priză de curent 
electric. 

 
B. Ataşaţi cablul cu conectorul USB tip B (cu capătul mai 

mic) de DUB-H7. 

 
C. Ataşaţi celălalt capăt al cablului USB (cel cu conectorul 

USB tip A, cel aplatizat) într-un port USB 2.0 liber al 
calculatorului (sau USB 1.1 dacă nu aveţi USB 2.0). 

 
D. Calculatorul dumneavoastră va detecta şi instala în mod automat DUB-H7. Instalarea 

dumneavoastră s-a încheiat! Puteţi conecta dispozitive USB 2.0 sau USB 1.1 în 
porturile USB libere ale DUB-H7. 

   
DUB-H7  Cablu USB 2.0  Alimentator 
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Descrierea indicatorilor LED  
Indicatorul LED Power se aprinde verde atunci când echipamentul este alimentat prin 
alimentatorul oferit în pachet. DUB-H7 nu poate functiona cu alimentare prin portul USB de 
la calculator. 
Fiecare port are câte un LED status. LED-urile sunt aprinse când încărcarea pe port este 
normală. 

 
 

 
 

Troubleshooting   
1. Ce pot face dacă DUB-H7 nu este recunoscut de calculator? 

Verificaţi dacă aţi înfipt bine cablurile USB şi cel de alimentare. Asiguraţi-vă că LED-ul 
Power al echipamentului este aprins. 
Verificaţi dacă portul USB principal al calculatorului dumneavoastră (cel de care se 
leagă DUB-H7) funcţionează corect. Dacă nu, încercaţi un alt port. 

 
2. De ce echipamentul meu USB funcţionează doar la viteze USB 1.1? 

Conectând un echipament USB 1.1 la un hub sau adaptor USB 2.0 acel hub, adaptor, 
va opera numai la viteze USB 1.1  
Conectând echipamente USB 1.1 la DUB-H7 va cauza încetinirea vitezei de operare a 
tuturor dispozitivelor conectate la DUB-H7 până la viteze de USB 1.1. Pentru a 
asigura throughput de 480Mbps pentru echipamentele USB 2.0, nu conectaţi în 
acelaşi timp dispozitive USB 1.1 şi USB 2.0 în hub. 

 
3. Ce fac dacă primesc mesajul de Windows “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded”? 

Dacă un port devine supra-aglomerat va apărea fenomenul de “current exceeded”. 
LED-ul portului se va stinge şi mesajul “USB HUB Current Limit Exceeded” va apărea 
pe monitor. Resetaţi DUB-H7 prin deconectarea lui pentru 5 secunde şi apoi 
alimentaţi-l din nou. 

 
Suport tehnic 
Vă mulţumim pentru alegerea produselor D-Link. Pentru mai multe informaţii, suport şi 
manuale ale produselor vă rugăm vizitaţi site-ul D-Link: www.dlink.eu. 
 

 
 
 

www.dlink.ro 

LED Power: 
Verde = Alimentat 
Stins = Nealimentat 

LED Port: 
Verde = Port activ 
Stins = Port inactiv 



Notes 

 



Notes 
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